

Legislation Text

File #: 21-4773, Version: 1

ITEM: AUTHORIZATION TO UTILIZE A PALM BEACH COUNTY CONTRACT, AS A BASIS FOR PRICING FOR THE YELLOW TRAIL PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS

REQUEST: Authorization to utilize a Palm Beach County Contract with Wynn & Sons Environmental, as a basis for pricing for the yellow trail pathway improvements at a cost of \$71,500.00.

EXPLANATION: The Public Works Department maintains pathways Village-wide and utilizes various contracts for milling, grading and asphalt work.

This project location is between Palm Beach Point Boulevard and Flying Cow Ranch Road (Yellow Trail), see attached map. The existing asphalt pathway is 2,600 feet long and will be milled into a ten feet wide new horse asphalt pathway.

Staff obtained two (2) quotes from Palm Beach County local vendors:

| Vendor | Project Cost |
|---------------------------|--------------|
| Wynn & Sons Environmental | \$71,500.00 |
| All Paving | \$98,695.84 |

The Public Works Department is requesting authorization to utilize Palm Beach County Contract #2020055 with Wynn & Sons Environmental, as a basis for pricing for pathway improvements in the amount of \$71,500.00.

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: NO

PUBLIC HEARING: NO QUASI-JUDICIAL:

FIRST READING: SECOND READING:

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: YES

FISCAL IMPACT: Funds are allocated in the FY 2022 Capital Improvement Budget.

WELLINGTON FUNDAMENTAL: Responsive Government

RECOMMENDATION: Authorization to utilize a Palm Beach County Contract with Wynn & Sons Environmental, as a basis for pricing for the yellow trail pathway improvements at a cost of \$71,500.00.